REGULAR MEETING
August 23, 2021
6:30 P.M.
_____________________________________________________________________________
PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
______________________________________________________________________________
1.0

Call Meeting to Order/Determination of a Quorum

2.0

Approval of Agenda

3.0

Communications and Announcements

4.0

Items from the Floor
If there is a member of the public that wishes to address the Zoning
Board of Appeals, please step forward.

5.0

Public Hearings
5.1

ZBA 21-06 2192 E. Ellsworth – Accessory Structure
Submitted for Variance
2192 E. Ellsworth, Section 15

5.2

ZBA 21-07 2925 Green Valley Drive – Addition
Submitted for Variance
2925 Green Valley Drive, Section 6

5.3

ZBA 21-08 6538 Crane Road – Addition
Submitted for Variance
6538 Crane Road, Section 25

6.0

Old Business

7.0

New Business
7.1

ZBA 21-06 2192 E. Ellsworth – Accessory Structure
Submitted for Variance
2192 E. Ellsworth, Section 15

7.2

ZBA 21-07 2925 Green Valley Drive – Addition
Submitted for Variance
2925 Green Valley Drive, Section 6

7.3

ZBA 21-08 6538 Crane Road – Addition
Submitted for Variance
6538 Crane Road, Section 25

8.0

Zoning Administrator’s Report

9.0

Member's Report

10.0

Secretary’s Report

11.0

Chairperson’s Report

12.0

Approval of Prior Minutes
12.1

13.0

Minutes of July 26, 2021

Adjournment

In compliance with Governor of Michigan's Executive Orders, the Pittsfield Township Zoning
Board of Appeals will conduct its August 23, 2021 meeting electronically. Public participation at
the August 23, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be via teleconference only in order
to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID-19 virus and to comply with Executive
Orders.
To participate as a member of the public:
•
•

https://zoom.us/j/98329795787?pwd=U2pqK01hZHhYSS93Wl
ZHUnFoNzBIdz09 Passcode: 974744
Or One tap mobile: US: +13126266799,,98329795787#,,,,*974744# or
+19292056099,,98329795787#,,,,*974744#

•

Or Call: US: +1 312 626 6799 or 877 853 5257 (Toll Free) and enter Webinar ID: 983 2979
5787
Passcode: 974744

•

International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/aVpNctdlb

If you have any issues accessing the meeting, please call (734) 822-3130.
Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has been
called to order in order to ensure two-way communication between the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the members of the public.
Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov until 3:00p.m. the day of the
hearing. Any person who wishes to contact members of the ZBA to provide input or ask questions on
any business coming before the ZBA on August 23, 2021 may do so by calling (734) 822-3130 or
emailing zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov prior to the meeting. Reasonable auxiliary aids and services can be
provided at the meeting to individuals with disabilities by contacting the Clerk’s Office at the above
address or (734) 822-3120 at least three business days in advance.
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Pittsfield Charter Township
Clerk’s Office three business days prior to the meeting. The Clerk’s Office can be reached at 734-822-3120 or via
email clerk@pittsfield-mi.gov.
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Applicant: Sabah Rabiah
Address:
2192 E ELLSWORTH RD
ANN ARBOR, 48108
Printed: July 2021
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Pittsfield Charter Township

Department of Utilities & Municipal Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Phone: (734) 822-3101  Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW
TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
BENJAMIN CARLISLE, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
ZBA 21-06 - 2192 E. ELLSWORTH – ACC. STRUCTURE HEIGHT & AREA
AUGUST 13, 2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner:
Sabiah Rabiah
Property Address:
2192 E. Ellsworth
Zoning Section:
Article 8, Section 8.03

Applicant:
Zoning:
Parcel I.D. #:

Sabiah Rabiah
AG
12-15-250-003

LOCATION
The site is zoned AG (Agricultural) and is located at 2192 E. Ellsworth, south side of the road
between Stone School Road and Platt Road.
Surrounding land uses include:
North: Residential – City of Ann Arbor
West: Washtenaw County Courthouse
East: Residential - Agricultural (AG)
South: Swift Run Service Center (PUD)
VARIANCE REQUESTED
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of an accessory structure that
exceeds the lot area allowance of 10% of the total lot area or 3,500 square feet of Section 8.03.2.a.iv
and the height allowance of 14 feet in Section 8.03 B. 2. b. v. of the Zoning Ordinance.
SUMMARY
Section 8.03.a.iv. of the Zoning Ordinance states:
The combined floor area of all detached accessory buildings shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of
the total lot area. However, in no instance shall the combined floor area of all detached accessory
buildings exceed thirty-five hundred square feet (3,500 sq/ft). The existing home is approximately
1,500 square feet.
Section 8.03 B. 2. a. v. of the Zoning Ordinance states:
A detached accessory building shall not exceed one (1) story or fourteen (14) feet in height.
The Definition for Building Height is:
The vertical distance measured from grade to the highest point of the roof for flat roofs, to the deck
line of mansard roofs, and to the average height between eaves and ridge for gable, hip, and
gambrel roofs.
Code Enforcement
(734) 822-2111
codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov

Engineering
(734) 822-3109
engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov

Planning
(734) 822-3130
planning@pittsfield-mi.gov

Utilities
Utilities

(734) 822-3105
822-3105
(734)
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov

Applicant is proposing a 4,194 square foot addition to the existing garage (floor area unknown, no
dimensions provided). The proposed addition is also proposed to be 20 feet in height. The applicant
received zoning compliance and building permit approval for the proposed addition in 2015.
However, zoning compliance applications expire after six (6) months unless the construction/use for
which it was issued has commenced (Section 3.04.D.1.). Therefore, the zoning compliance issued in
2015 is expired.
This issue has been complicated by the building permit that has been granted for this property was
extended in 2020. Due to the proposed size of the structure, we are concerned the applicant is
intending to utilize this space for commercial purposes.
VARIANCE
In accordance with Section 17.04.C, prior to granting a variance the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
make findings that the following requirements have been met by the applicant for the variance:
1.

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.
By denying the variance request the property owner would still be able to use the property for
the intended residential purpose. The height (20 feet) and area (4,154 square feet) of the
proposed addition both far exceed the standards for accessory structures outlined in Section
8.03.B.2.iv. and v. The applicant indicates the need for the structure is to store classic cars
and equipment.

2.

That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.
Granting the variance would give substantial relief to the applicant by allowing him to build a
structure that is large enough to store his personal belongings.

3.

That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.
The applicant’s request is based on the desire for a larger, taller structure, not due to unique
circumstances associated with the property.

4.

That the plight or problem is not self-created.
The plight or problem is self-created as it is the desire of the property owner to build a
structure that significantly exceeds the height and area ordinance standards.

5.

That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

We are unaware of any non-conforming uses in the area, and none were taken into
consideration in reviewing this request. We do note the applicant has indicated his
neighbor’s barn is of a similar height. This structure was built in 2001 and there is a building
permit on file.
6.

That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.
Granting a variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance, and do substantial justice to
the applicant by allowing him the opportunity to build a structure that will house his personal
property and will not have any impact on public safety.

PITTSFIELD CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZBA# 21- 06
2192 E. ELLSWORTH—

S. RABIAH

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an electronic meeting of the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals, located at 6201 W. Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108, will be held on Monday, August 23,
2021 at 6: 30 p.m.
ZBA# 21- 06 Sabah Rabiah requests a variance from Article 8. 03. B. 2. a. The variance requested is for relief from
the 14- foot accessory

property

is

located

structure maximum
at

2192

E.

height

Ellsworth

and

Road,

allowable

floor

3, 500 square foot maximum. The

area —

L- 12- 15- 250- 003,

in

Section

15,

Pittsfield Township,

Washtenaw County, Michigan.

In accordance with the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners' declared State of Emergency, and in order
to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID- 19 virus, the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals will conduct its meeting electronically.
To participate as a member of the public:
https://

zoom.us/j/98329795787?pwd=U2pgKOIhZHhYSS93WIZHUnFoNzBIdzO9

Passcode: 974744
Or One tap mobile: US: + 13126266799„ 98329795787#,,,,*
19292056099„ 98329795787#,,,,* 974744#
Or Call: (

974744# or

312) 626- 6799 or( 877) 853- 5257 ( Toll Free) and enter Meeting ID: 983 2979 5787 and

Passcode: 974744
International

numbers available:

https://

zoom. us/ u/ aVpNctdlb

If you have any issues accessing the meeting, please call ( 734) 822- 3130.

Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has been called to
order in order to ensure two-way communication between the Zoning Board of Appeals and members of the
public.

Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield- mi. gov until 3: 00 p.m. the day of the hearing.
Any person who wishes to contact members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide input or ask questions

on any business coming before the Zoning Board of Appeals on August 23, 2021 may do so by calling ( 734)
822- 3130

or

emailing

zoning@pittsfield- mi. gov

prior

to the

meeting.

Reasonable auxiliary aids and services

can be provided at the meeting to individuals with disabilities by contacting the Clerk' s Office at ( 734) 8223120 or via email at clerk@pittsfield- mi. gov at least three business days in advance.
This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 ( as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL 125. 3103 and
125. 3502 and the Americans with Disabilities Act( ADA).
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Date
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Publication: August 8, 2021
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Applicant: Acheson Builders, Inc. – James K. Acheson
Address:
2925 GREEN VALLEY DR
ANN ARBOR, 48103
Printed: July 2021
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Pittsfield Charter Township

Department of Utilities & Municipal Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Phone: (734) 822-3101  Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Craig Lyon

Director of Utilities &
Municipal Services
lyonc@pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW
TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
BENJAMIN CARLISLE, ZONING & CODE ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATOR
ZBA 21-07 – 2925 GREEN VALLEY DRIVE - ADDITION
AUGUST 11, 2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner:
Simon & Kangqi Parsonage
Property Address:
2925 Green Valley
Zoning Section:
Article 4, Section 4.19 A.

Applicant: Acheson Builders
Zoning:
PUD
Parcel ID # 12-06-305-001

LOCATION
The site located at 2925 Green Valley Drive, off Boulder Ridge Drive, west of Oak Valley. The site is
located in the Boulder Ridge Condo PUD.
Surrounding land uses include:
North: Residential (PUD)
West: Residential (PUD)
East: Commercial (FB)
South: Residential (PUD)
VARIANCE REQUESTED
The applicant is requesting a variance to construct an addition to the existing garage. The Boulder
Ridge Condominium PUD requires a setback of 10-foot side setback. The proposed garage addition
would extend a maximum of 3’-10” into the setback.
SUMMARY
The property owner would like to have an addition constructed to provide for a first-floor laundry and
would require an addition to the garage in order to maintain a 2-car enclosure. Side setbacks in the
Boulder Ridge Condominium PUD are 10 feet; whereas, the R-1B Single-Family Residential zoning
district allows for a least 5-foot setback and total side setbacks of 15 feet.
VARIANCE
In accordance with Section 17.04.C, prior to granting a variance the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
make findings that the following requirements have been met by the applicant for the variance.
I offer the following comments for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider while making its findings:
1.

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a

Code Enforcement
(734) 822-2111
codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov

Engineering
(734) 822-3109
engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov

Planning
(734) 822-3130
planning@pittsfield-mi.gov

Utilities
Utilities

(734) 822-3105
822-3105
(734)
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov

permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.
Strict compliance with the restrictions governing setbacks would not unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for the permitted residential purpose.
2.

That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.
Granting the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant by allowing him to expand
his garage without impacting the neighboring properties.

3.

That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.
There are no known unique circumstances related to the property.

4.

That the plight or problem is not self-created.
The plight or problem is not self-created.

5.

That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
The applicant provided photos of two (2) properties within the neighborhood with garage
extensions. We did not find that any variances were granted for the construction of these
garages or that variances were needed in those cases.

6.

That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.
Granting a variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance by promoting the comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of its residents.

PITTSFIELD CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZBA# 21- 07
2925 GREEN VALLEY DRIVE—

ACHESON BUILDERS, LLC

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an electronic meeting of the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals, located at 6201 W. Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108, will be held on Monday, August 23,
2021 at 6: 30 p.m.

ZBA 21- 07 Acheson Builders, LLC on behalf of the property owner requests a variance from the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance of Pittsfield Township, and the side yard established in the approved PUD Final Site Plan

for Boulder Ridge, to allow an addition to the house. The property is located at 2925 Green Valley Drive, L-12-

06-305-001, in Section 6, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan.

In accordance with the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners' declared State of Emergency, and in order
to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID- 19 virus, the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of

Appeals will conduct its meeting electronically.
To participate as a member of the public:
https://

zoom.us/j/98329795787? pwd= U2pgKOIhZHhYSS93WIZHUnFoNzBIdz09

Passcode: 974744
Or One tap

mobile: US: + 13126266799„ 98329795787#,,,,*
19292056099„ 98329795787#,,,,* 974744#

Or Call: (

974744# or

312) 626-6799 or( 877) 853 5257 ( Toll Free) and enter Meeting ID: 983 2979 5787 and

Passcode: 974744

International numbers available: https:// zoom.us/ u/ aVpNctdlb

If you have any issues accessing the meeting, please call ( 734) 822- 3130.

Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has been called to
order in order to ensure two-way communication between the Zoning Board of Appeals and members of the
public.

Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov until 3:00 p.m. the day of the hearing.
Any person who wishes to contact members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide input or ask questions

on
any business coming before the Zoning Board of Appeals on August 23, 2021 may do so by calling ( 734)
822- 3130
or

emailing

zoning@pittsfield-

mi. gov

prior

to the

meeting.

Reasonable auxiliary aids and services

can be provided at the meeting to individuals with disabilities by contacting the Clerk' s Office at ( 734) 8223120 or via email at clerk@pittsfield- mi.gov at least three business days in advance.

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 ( as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL 125. 3103 and
125. 3502 and the Americans with Disabilities Act ( ADA).

Michelle L. Anzaldi, Clerk

Pittsfield Charter Township
Date

of

Publication:

August 8, 2021

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Township Zoning Email
Fw: 2925 green valley dr. ZBA#21-07
Tuesday, August 17, 2021 9:47:08 AM

From:
Sent: Sunday, August 8, 2021 4:13 PM
To: Township Zoning Email
Subject: 2925 green valley dr. ZBA#21-07

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.
Although i left a message requesting a call after receiving the letter last Friday i have since realized this
is my mothers next door neighbor. I have many concerns. Hopefully any construction will be done on the
side of her house bordering Boulder Ridge blvd, this woman has a backyard that is full of everything
imaginable. She walked two men from a construction site and had them survey the yard between her
house and my moms. She said they were putting an addition on their garage and my mom had a broken
sprinkler head on her property that had to be removed.(it has Been).It was functional and no one had
complained since it was installed in 1997. She proceeded to enter my moms garage go through their
shed so she could tell my brother this and that no one could touch the sticks the surveyors put down as
they were authentic.Well the sticks are still there and its looks to us as though she has some of her
property encroaching on my moms and has even put mesh fencing screwed into my moms fence. As
long as she doesnt build between our two properties it should be okay but there in only a few feet at most
for her to build on our side and she is liable to try it. I think she should be required to have it resurveyed
and my mom should get a copy..And remove whatever she has attached to the fence if it is totally on our
property and she did not pay for it.Please do not allow her to build between her property and my mothers
property. My mom is elderly and doesnt need this at 96. Thanks for your patience. Karen Sunday my
address is 2154 Spring ridge dr
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Applicant: Four Seasons Sunroom of Ann Arbor – Bob
Clark
Address:
6538 CRANE RD
YPSILANTI, 48197

Printed: July 2021
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Pittsfield Charter Township

Department of Utilities & Municipal Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Phone: (734) 822-3101  Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Craig Lyon

Director of Utilities &
Municipal Services
lyonc@pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW
TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
BENJAMIN CARLISLE, ZONING & CODE ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATOR
ZBA 21-08 – 6538 CRANE ROAD – SUNROOM ADDITION
AUGUST 11, 2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner:
Michael Reynolds
Property Address:
6538 Crane Road
Zoning Section:
Article 4, Section 4.07.C.

Applicant: Bob Clark, Four Seasons Sunroom
Zoning: AG, Agricultural
Parcel ID # 12-25-300-038

LOCATION
The site located at 6538 Crane Road, between Textile and Merritt, on the west side of Crane.
Surrounding land uses include:
North: Residential (AG)
West: Residential (AG)
East: Residential (AG)
South: Residential (AG)
VARIANCE REQUESTED
The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a 17-foot by 19-foot addition to the south side of
the existing residential structure that is currently a deck. AG zoning requires a side yard setback of
30 feet, and the current setback for this house is 38 feet. The proposed addition would extend 9 feet
into the setback.
SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to replace an existing deck with a sunroom addition on the south side of
the existing home. The required side yard setback on this 2.19-acre parcel, zoned AG (Agricultural) is
30 feet, and the current setback of this house is 38 feet.
The applicant is requesting approval for the sunroom addition in the same location where the existing
deck is located.
If a variance is granted, this addition would have a minimal impact on the neighbor to the south due
to the location of their home being set further to the west..

Code Enforcement
(734) 822-2111
codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov

Engineering
(734) 822-3109
engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov

Planning
(734) 822-3130
planning@pittsfield-mi.gov

Utilities
Utilities

(734) 822-3105
822-3105
(734)
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov

VARIANCE
In accordance with Section 17.04.C, prior to granting a variance the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
make findings that the following requirements have been met by the applicant for the variance.
I offer the following comments for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider while making its findings:
1.

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.
Strict compliance with the restrictions governing setbacks would not unreasonably prevent
this potential owner from using the property for the permitted residential purpose.

2.

That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.
Granting the variance, or a lesser relaxation, would do substantial justice to the applicant by
allowing expansion of the home for a sunroom.

3.

That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.
We are not aware of any unique circumstances with this property.

4.

That the plight or problem is not self-created.
The plight or problem is not necessarily self-created. The location of the existing deck meets
the requirements for deck placement; however, the sunroom is considered an addition to the
home requiring the 30-foot setback.

5.

That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
No other non-conforming uses have been identified or were considered, and the issuance of
a variance is based on the needs of this applicant.

6.

That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.
Granting a variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance by allowing the potential
property owner/applicant to construct an addition of a sunroom to the existing house, and
would have little impact on neighboring properties.

PITTSFIELD CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZBA# 21- 08
6538 CRANE ROAD— FOUR

SEASONS SUNROOMS OF ANN ARBOR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an electronic meeting of the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals, located at 6201 W. Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108, will be held on Monday, August 23,
2021 at 6: 30 p. m.

ZBA 21- 08 Four Seasons Sunrooms of Ann Arbor on behalf of the property owner requests a variance from
Article 4.07.C. The variance requested is for relief from the 30-foot required side yard setback to construct a

sunroom. The property is located at 6538 Crane Road, L-12- 25- 300- 038, in Section 25, Pittsfield Township,
Washtenaw County, Michigan.

In accordance with the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners' declared State of Emergency, and in order
to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID- 19 virus, the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals will conduct its meeting electronically.
To participate as a member of the public:
https://

zoom.us/j/98329795787?pwd=U2pgKOIhZHhYSS93WIZHUnFoNzBIdz09

Passcode: 974744
Or One tap mobile: US: + 13126266799„ 98329795787#,,,,*
19292056099„ 98329795787#,,,,* 974744#
Or Call: (
Passcode:

974744# or

312) 626- 6799 or( 877) 853 5257 ( Toll Free) and enter Meeting ID: 983 2979 5787 and
974744

International

numbers available:

https://

zoom. us/ u/ aVpNctdlb

If you have any issues accessing the meeting, please call ( 734) 822- 3130.
Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has been called to
order in order to ensure two- way communication between the Zoning Board of Appeals and members of the
public.

Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield- mi.gov until 3: 00 p.m. the day of the hearing.
Any person who wishes to contact members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide input or ask questions

on any business coming before the Zoning Board of Appeals on August 23, 2021 may do so by calling ( 734)
822- 3130

or

emailing

zoning@pittsfield- mi. gov

prior

to the meeting.

Reasonable auxiliary aids and services

can be provided at the meeting to individuals with disabilities by contacting the Clerk' s Office at ( 734) 8223120 or via email at clerk@pittsfield- mi.gov at least three business days in advance.

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 ( as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL 125. 3103 and
125. 3502 and the Americans with Disabilities Act ( ADA).

vtw
Michelle L. Anzaldi, Clerk

Pittsfield Charter Township
Date

of

Publication: August 8, 2021

REGULAR MEETING
July 26, 2021
6:30 P.M.
______________________________________________________________________________
PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
______________________________________________________________________________
Members Present:

Gerald Krone, Scott Fisher, Jan Haupt, Chris Wall, Ann Harris

Members Absent:

None

Others Present:

Laura Kreps, Township Planning Consultant, Beth Bergeron, Recording
Clerk.

1.0

Call Meeting to Order/Determination of a Quorum
Chairperson Fisher called the meeting to order at 6:32 p.m. A quorum was present.

2.0

Approval of Agenda
Motion by Member Krone, supported by Member Harris, to move Item 7.1 to follow
5.1 and approve the agenda as recommended.
MOTION CARRIED

3.0

Communications and Announcements
None

4.0

Items from the Floor
None

5.0

Public Hearings
5.1

ZBA 21-05 7827 Crane Rd
Applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of an accessory
structure that exceeds the height allowance of 14ft in Section 8.03B.2.b.v. of the
Zoning Ordinance.
Item 7.1 of New Business to follow 5.1 of the Public Hearing
Ms. Laura Kreps, Township Planning Consultant presented ZBA 21-05 7827
Crane Rd.
The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure with the walls being
14ft high, and as we measure building height, would make the building a 17ft
high accessory structure. The location of the building meets all setbacks and lot
coverage requirements.
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Applicant Smith stated that properties adjacent to him also have accessory
structures that are taller. He is requesting the variance to accommodate door
height in order to store motor home and tractors. Structure will be 15ft-20ft
behind the home, additionally 240ft-250ft off the road. Applicant has had
discussions with neighbors who have no issue with him building the structure.
No public comments were presented.
Motion by Member Wall, supported by Member Harris, to close the Public
Hearing 7827 Crane Rd
MOTION CARRIED
7.1

ZBA 21-05 7827 Crane Road
Submitted for Variance from Article 8.03, B.2, b.v., 7827 Crane Rd,
Members discussed location of structure and agreed that they would rather have
these types of vehicles enclosed rather than stored outside in a yard. Also noted
substantial mature tree row that is sufficient to screen the accessory structure.
Members feel comfortable with the variance since the property is in an
agricultural zoned property and the variance requested being only 3ft.
Additionally, there being no close neighbors, they don’t feel there would be any
concerns with granting the variance.
Chairperson Fisher read the findings for ZBA 21-05 7827 Crane Rd in the Staff
Report for Section 8.03B.2.b.v
1. That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would
render the conformity with such regulations unnecessarily
burdensome.
Member Wall disagrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Krone disagrees with the finding.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Harris disagrees with the finding.
2. That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to the other property owners in the district, or
whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.
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Member Krone agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
3. That the plight of the applicant is due to the unique circumstance of
the property and not to general conditions in the area.
Member Harris disagrees with the finding.
Member Krone disagrees with the finding.
Member Haupt disagrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher disagrees with the finding.
4. That the plight or problem is not self-created.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Krone agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
5. That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures
or buildings in other districts, shall be considered grounds for the
issuance of the variance.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Krone agrees with the finding.
6. That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public
safety, and does substantial justice.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Krone agrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.

PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Regular Meeting
July 26, 2021
Page 4 of 5

Motion by Member Krone, supported by Member Harris, to approve petition
ZBA 21-05, 7827 Crane Rd to allow an accessory structure to exceed the height
of 14 feet to 17 feet, allowing a variance from Section 8.03 B.2. b.v., of the zoning
ordinance
ROLL CALL
YES:
NO:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

HARRIS, WALL, HAUPT, KRONE, FISHER
None
None
None

MOTION CARRIED

7.0

New Business
7.2

Election of Secretary
Motion by member Harris, supported by Member Fisher to appoint Member
Wall to secretary
MOTION CARRIED

8.0

Zoning Administrator’s Report
Ms. Kreps, Pittsfield Township Planning Consultant, advised that we have three
applications for the August 23, 2021 meeting.
Discussed the possibility of in-person meetings and what the board would like. Member
Krone advised of a discussion held at the last Board meeting, that they had decided to
continue with remote meetings for the time being. Agreed to re-visit next month.

9.0

Member's Report
None

10.0

Secretary’s Report
None

11.0

Chairperson’s Report
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None
12.0

Approval of Prior Minutes
12.1

Minutes of June 28, 2021
Motion by Member Harris, supported by Member Krone,
to approve the Minutes of June 28, 2021
MOTION CARRIED

13.0

Adjournment
Chairperson Fisher adjourned the meeting at 7:00p.m.

s/ Chris Wall, Secretary

07-26-21

